1
dc2130af
DEMO MANUAL DC2130A
Description
Dual LISN, –10dB and +30dB
Amplifier, 5µH, 10A, 60V
Demonstration circuit 2130A, when used with a spectrum
analyzer, makes conducted EMI measurement of DC/DC

Wire, 70mm Length and a 270Ω Damping Resistor Over 1/2 of
the Windings
15
dc2130af
DEMO MANUAL DC2130A
moDifications anD other uses
Figure 15. L2 to L6 Are Mounted in the Air to Improve the Gain and Impedance versus Frequency Characteristics for the –10dB LISN
Figure 16. Improvement that Occurs in the Gain Characteristics when Inductors L2 to L6 for the –10dB LISN
are Mounted in the Air Compared to Mounting Them on the PCB
16
dc2130af
DEMO MANUAL DC2130A
parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 2 C1, C2 CAP., X7R, 0.47µF, 25V, 10% 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR71E474KA01
2 2 C3, C6 CAP., X7R, 0.10µF, 250V, 10% 1206 MURATA, GRM31CR72E104KW03L
3 2 C4, C7 CAP., X7S, 4.7µF, 100V, 20% 1210 TDK, C3225X7S2A475M
4 2 C5, C8 CAP., ALUM. ELEC., 22µF, 100V, 8x10.2 SUN ELECT, 100CE22BS
5 2 C9, C12 CAP., X7R, 0.1µF, 16V, 10% 0603 AVX, 0603YC104KAT2A
6 9 C10, C11, C13 - C16, C19, C20, C22 CAP., X7R, 1000pF, 16V, 10% 0402 AVX, 0402YC102KAT2A
7 1 C21 CAP., COG, 1000pF, 200V, 10% 1206 AVX, 12062A102KAT2A
8 2 C18, C23 CAP., COG, 62pF, 25V, 5% 0402 AVX, 04023A620JAT
9 1 C24 CAP., X5R, 47µF, 6.3V, 10% 1206 MURATA, GRM31CR60J476KE19L
10 1 C25 CAP., ALUM. ELEC., 100µF, 50V, 8x10.2 SUN ELECT, 50CE100LX
11 1 C26 CAP., X7R, 10µF, 25V, 10% 1206 MURATA, GRM31CR71E106KA12
12 4 D1 - D4 DIODE, SWITCH 100V 400MW, S0D123 DIODES, 1N4148W-7-F
13 1 D5 LED, 0603, GREEN OSRAM, LG L29K-G2J1-24-Z
14 1 L1 INDUCTOR 1000µH 10% 0.15X0.15 SMD COILCRAFT, 1008PS-105LKB
15 10 L2 - L11 INDUCTOR 1.1µH, 20%, SMD WURTH, 744314110
16 3 L12 - L14 INDUCTOR 0.56µH, 5%, 0603LS-1608 COILCRAFT, 0603LS-561XJLB
17 1 R1 RES., CHIP, 825Ω, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603825RFKEA
18 1 R2 RES., CHIP, 243Ω, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603243RFKEA
19 4 R3, R4, R11, R12 RES., CHIP, 432Ω, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603432RFKEA
20 1 R5 RES., CHIP, 562Ω, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603562RFKEA
21 1 R6 RES., CHIP, 12.1Ω, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060312R1FKEA
22 1 R7 RES., CHIP, 30.1Ω, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060330R1FKEA
23 1 R8 RES., CHIP, 18.2Ω, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060318R2FKEA
24 1 R9 RES., CHIP, 909Ω, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603909RFKEA
25 1 R10 RES., CHIP, 274Ω, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603274RFKEA
26 1 R13 RES., CHIP, 619Ω, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603619RFKEA
27 2 R24, R25 RES., CHIP, 348Ω, 1/10W, 1% 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402348RFKED
28 1 R26 RES., CHIP, 330Ω, 1/10W, 5% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603331JNEA
29 1 R27 RES., CHIP, 10.2k, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K2FKEA
30 1 R28 RES., CHIP, 32.4k, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060332K4FKEA
31 2 U1, U2 IC AMP GAIN BLOCK 24-QFN LINEAR, LTC6431AIUF-15#PBF
32 1 U3 IC REG LDO ADJ 1.1A D2PAK LINEAR, LT1965EQ#PBF
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 0 C17 CAP., 1206, OPT AVX, 12062A102KAT2A